

No. 22-01409

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Alejandro Menocal, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

— v. —

The GEO Group, Inc.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:14-cv-02887 (Hon. John L. Kane)

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**  
(Oral Argument Requested)

---

Scott A. Schipma  
Dominic E. Draye  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
2101 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 331-3100  
schipmas@gtlaw.com  
drayed@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... vi

GLOSSARY ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    I. As Directed by Congress, ICE Contracts with Private Entities like GEO for the Detention of Certain Individuals Pending Immigration Proceedings. .... 3

    II. GEO Complied with ICE Directions to Provide a Stipend of at Least \$1 Per Day to Participants in the Voluntary Work Program. .... 5

    III. GEO Complied with ICE Directions to Require Detainees to Assist in Maintaining Clean and Sanitary Housing Units..... 7

        A. ICE Directs Contractors to Require Detainees to Participate in Housekeeping..... 7

        B. ICE Prescribes a Disciplinary Scale for a Detainee’s Failure to Clean His Living Area. .... 9

    IV. Proceedings Below ..... 12

        A. Class Certification..... 12

        B. Cross Motions for Summary Judgment ..... 14

        C. The District Court’s Order Entering Judgment on Derivative Sovereign Immunity ..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I. The District Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Standard to Deny GEO’s Right to Derivative Sovereign Immunity on Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims. .... 19

        A. The District Court Erroneously Held that Under *Yearsley* a Contractor Cannot Claim Derivative Sovereign Immunity if the Contractor had any “Discretion.” ..... 21

1. The Government Contractor Defense.....	22
2. <i>Cabalce &amp; Hanford</i> .....	23
B. The District Court Erroneously Held that for DSI to Apply the ICE AIPC Contract must have Specifically “ <i>Required</i> ” that GEO Not Provide More than \$1 Per Day to VWP Participants.....	27
C. The District Court Erroneously Applied a Novel Distinction Between an “Agent” of the Government and an “Independent Contractor.” .....	31
II. The District Court Erroneously Rejected GEO’s Claim of Derivative Sovereign Immunity to Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims.....	35
A. The District Court’s Judgment was Based on an Erroneous Formulation of DSI. ....	36
B. ICE Reviewed and Approved All Aspects of GEO’s Housekeeping and Disciplinary Policies Before Their Implementation. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
ADDENDUM .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	22, 25
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943).....	20
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (2015).....	23, 24, 45
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	1, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 23, 26
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	40
<i>Gay v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-1311, 2022 WL 2829887 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2022) .....	26
<i>Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 25
<i>Lockheed Martin IR Imaging Systems, Inc. v. West</i> , 108 F.3d 319 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015).....	12

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....19

*Reliable Contracting Group, LLC v. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
779 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....42

*Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.*,  
814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Taylor Energy Co., L.L.C. v. Luttrell*,  
3 F.4th 172 (5th Cir. 2021) .....21, 26, 36, 37

*United States v. City of Las Cruces*,  
289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002) .....41

*Webb v. 3M Co.*,  
Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-145-KHJ-MTP, 2022 WL 4225393  
(S.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2022).....23

*Whitaker v. Harvell-Kilgore Corp.*,  
418 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1969) .....33, 34

*Yearsley v. W. A. Ross Constr. Co.*,  
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....19, 20, 31, 32

**Federal Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 112.....3

6 U.S.C. § 542.....3

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....1, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1555.....6

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....12, 46

18 U.S.C. § 1589 *et seq.*.....13

18 U.S.C. § 1595.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....22

28 U.S.C. § 1402.....22

28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....23  
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....22  
28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680 .....22  
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....22  
29 U.S.C. 214 .....30

**Other Authorities**

<https://thelawdictionary.org/common-areas/> .....42  
<https://www.lawinsider.com/> .....42  
14 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3657  
(3d ed. 1998) .....41  
17A James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 124.42 (3d  
ed. 2008) .....41  
Elengold & Jonathan D. Glater, *The Sovereign Shield*, 73 Stan. L.  
Rev. 969 (2021) .....33, 34  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....19  
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. c .....32
